

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
NO. 22-1190
STORY COUNTY CASE NO. CVCV052319**

STORY COUNTY WIND, LLC,
Appellant,
vs.
STORY COUNTY BOARD OF REVIEW,
Appellee.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR STORY COUNTY
THE HONORABLE AMY M. MOORE
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE**

APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

**Brant D. Kahler
Cynthia Boyle Lande
BROWN, WINICK, GRAVES, GROSS & BASKERVILLE, P.L.C.
666 Grand Avenue, Suite 2000
Des Moines, IA 50309-2510
Telephone: (515) 242-2400
Facsimile: (515) 242-2488
E-mail: brant.kahler@brownwinick.com
E-mail: cindy.lande@brownwinck.com**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW4

**I. SCBOR Misinterprets Iowa Code section 427B.26,
 Further Highlighting Statutory Ambiguity.**4

**II. This Court Must Resolve the Statutory Ambiguity and
 Should Consider the IDR Memorandums in Doing So.**4

ARGUMENT.....5

**I. SCBOR Misinterprets Iowa Code section 427B.26,
 Further Highlighting Statutory Ambiguity.**5

**II. This Court Must Resolve the Statutory Ambiguity and
 Should Consider the IDR Memorandums in Doing So.**8

CONCLUSION 12

CERTIFICATE OF COST 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING 14

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME
LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-
STYLE REQUIREMENT** 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Carlson Co. v. Bd. of Review of City of Clinton, 572 N.W.2d 146 (Iowa 1997) 9

City of Waterloo v. Black Hawk Mut. Ins. Ass’n., 608 N.W.2d 442 (Iowa 2000) 10

Hennessey v. Cedar Rapids Community School Dist., 375 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 1985) 10

Iowa Dental Ass’n v. Iowa Ins. Div., 831 N.W.2d 138 (Iowa 2013) 10

Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue, 789 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2010) 7, 10

Statutes

Iowa Code section 4.6(6) 9

Iowa Code section 421.17(2) 11

Iowa Code section 421.17(4) 11

Iowa Code section 427B.26(3) 6
